

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ANIMAL WELFARE INSTITUTE, <u>et al.</u>,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 03-2006 (EGS/JMF)
)	
FELD ENTERTAINMENT, INC.,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**DEFENDANT FELD ENTERTAINMENT, INC.’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO JOIN THE HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE UNITED STATES
AS A PARTY PLAINTIFF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FFA’S INTEREST IN THIS CASE – AS PARTY PLAINTIFF – WAS TRANSFERRED TO HSUS WHEN HSUS CONTRACTED FOR IT 3

 A. That Plaintiffs Ultimately Were Found to Lack Standing Does Not Retroactively Make The Case Disappear..... 3

 B. The Doctrines of Law-of-the-Case and Judicial Estoppel Do Not Save HSUS..... 7

III. HSUS ALSO BECAME FFA’S SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST BY VIRTUE OF THE EXPRESS ASSUMPTION AND DE FACTO MERGER EXCEPTIONS TO THE RULE AGAINST SUCCESSOR LIABILITY 8

 A. HSUS Expressly Assumed Liability in This Case 8

 B. HSUS and FFA Underwent a De Facto Merger..... 11

 1. HSUS’s “Continuity of Ownership” Argument Fails Because Non-Profits Do Not Have Stockholders, But Can Merge 11

 2. Stating that More than a “Shell” of FFA Remains Does Not Make it True 12

 3. It is Undisputed that HSUS Assumed the Liabilities Necessary for Continuation of FFA’s Business..... 15

 4. HSUS Admits that there is Continuity of Management, Personnel, Location, Assets, and Business Operation 16

 5. The Rationale Underlying the De Facto Merger Doctrine Supports a Finding of De Facto Merger In This Case 16

IV. HSUS HAS RATIFIED ANY FFA “FRAUD” 17

V. HSUS’S ARGUMENT THAT SANCTIONS CANNOT BE TRANSFERRED TO A NON-PARTY MUST BE REJECTED AS THE RED HERRING THAT IT IS..... 20

VI. FEI’S MOTION WAS MADE “AT AN APPROPRIATE TIME AND IN AN APPROPRIATE POSTURE” 23

VII. CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amadeo Hotels Ltd. P’Ship v. Zwicker Elec. Co.</i> , 739 N.Y.S.2d 10 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002)	4, 5
<i>Arnold Graphics Indus., Inc. v. Indep. Agent Ctr., Inc.</i> , 775 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1985).....	23
<i>ASPCA et al. v. Ringling Bros. & Barnum & Bailey Circus and Feld Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Automated Info. Processing, Inc. v. The Genesys Solutions Grp., Inc.</i> , 164 F.R.D. 1 (E.D.N.Y. 1995).....	3, 4
<i>Barrier Sys. v. A.F.C. Enter.</i> , 694 N.Y.S.2d 440 (N.Y. App. Div. 1999)	18
<i>Bazzano v. L’Oreal, S.A.</i> , 1996 WL 254873 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 1996)	19
<i>Buja v. KCI Konecranes Int’l</i> , 815 N.Y.S.2d 412 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2006).....	14, 16
<i>In re Chalasani</i> , 92 F.3d 1300 (2d Cir. 1996).....	3
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978).....	22
<i>Citizens for a Better Env’t v. Steel Co.</i> , 230 F.3d 923 (7th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Cruden v. Bank of New York</i> , 957 F.2d 961 (2d Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Dekalb Genetics Corp. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int’l</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10985 (N.D. Ill. July 31, 2001).....	23
<i>EEOC v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.</i> , 1987 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15182 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 1987).....	2, 23
<i>Ettlinger v. Nat’l Surety Co.</i> , 221 N.Y. 467 (N.Y. 1917)	18, 19
<i>Fitzgerald v. Fahnestock & Co.</i> , 730 N.Y.S.2d 70 (N.Y. App. Div. 2001)	12, 16

Greater Potater Harborplace, Inc. v. Jenkins,
 1991 U.S. App. LEXIS 11015 (4th Cir. May 31, 1991).....23, 24

Gregris v. Edberg,
 645 F. Supp. 1153 (W.D. Pa. 1986), *aff’d* 826 F.2d 1054 (3rd Cir. 1987).....8

Herring v. FDIC,
 82 F.3d 282 (9th Cir. 1995)4

Kimberlin v. Quinlan,
 199 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....7

Learning Annex Holdings, LLC v. Rich Global, LLC,
 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86003 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2011).....2, 7, 24

Lindenwood Dev. Corp. v. Levine,
 578 N.Y.S.2d 209 (N.Y. App. Div. 1991)20

Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Ins. Co. v. Darel Grp.,
 253 F. Supp. 2d 578 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....17

Luxliner P.L. Export, Co. v. RDI/Luxliner, Inc.,
 13 F.3d 69 (3d Cir. 1993)24

McCormack v. Bloomfield Steamship Co.,
 399 F. Supp. 488 (S.D.N.Y. 1974).....4

McKesson Info. Solutions, Inc. v. Bridge Medical, Inc.,
 2006 WL 658100 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 13, 2006)2, 23

Minn. Mining & Mfg. Co v. Eco Chem, Inc.,
 757 F.2d 1256 (Fed. Cir. 1985).....17

Moses v. Howard Univ. Hosp.,
 606 F.3d 789 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....8

Nazario-Lugo v. Caribevision Holdings, Inc.,
 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24121 (D.P.R. Feb. 19, 2013).....17

Nettis v. Levitt,
 241 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2001).....16

In re New York Asbestos Litig.,
 789 N.Y.S.2d 484 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005)12, 14, 16

New York v. Nat’l Serv. Indus., Inc.,
 460 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2006).....8, 15, 16

<i>Nicholas Laboratories, Ltd. v. Almay, Inc.</i> , 900 F.2d 19 (2d Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>Quantum Corp. Funding, Ltd. v. Westway Indus.</i> , 825 N.E.2d 117 (N.Y. 2005).....	4
<i>Renger Mem’l Hosp. v. State</i> , 674 S.W.2d 828 (Tex. App. 1984).....	6
<i>Seiden Assocs. v. ANC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 959 F.2d 425 (2d Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Software Freedom Conservancy, Inc. v. Best Buy Co., Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125426 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2010).....	3, 4
<i>Sotheby’s Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Baran</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13079 (S.D.N.Y. July 29, 2003), <i>aff’d</i> 107 Fed. Appx. 235 (2d Cir. June 29, 2004)	18
<i>Subramani v. Bruno Mach. Corp.</i> , 736 N.Y.S.2d 315 (N.Y. App. Div. 2001)	15
<i>W.W.W. Assocs. v. Giancontieri</i> , 77 N.Y.S.2d 157 (N.Y. 1990).....	9
<i>Westervelt v. Dryden Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 676 N.Y.S.2d 358 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998)	5
<i>Willy v. Coastal Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 131 (1992).....	7
STATUTES	
N.Y. Gen. Oblig. Law § 13-101.....	4
N.Y. Gen. Oblig. Law § 13-105.....	4
N.Y. Gen. Oblig. Law § 13-109.....	4
N.Y. Not-for-Profit Corp. Law § 510	13
N.Y. Not-for-Profit-Corp. Law, Article 9 (“Merger or Consolidation”).....	11
